CENTRAL AUMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ALLAHABAD BENCH,
v allLADABAM..

allahabad this the,.. 9.8 day of.ﬁ#?»( 1997.

' " GORAM ¢ Hontble Mr. S Das Gupta, MEMBER (4)
Honible M, T,L, verma, MEMBER )]

CRIGINAL APFLIGATION NOD, 1469 OF 1994.
Raghubir Sharan Agarwal,
s/0 sri Bhagawan UJas Agarwal,:
aged about 49 yeals, R/o 168 Gopal Nikra Jhansi,
pregently posted as sorting Assigtant in the
Hega Record Officer, Jhgnsl *X* vivigion,
pistrict-Jhynsiy
SRR < PR Applicanty
(By advocate sShri AV, grivastava)
versus

1, Union of India,

through the Lirector General (Fosts),

Uak Bhavan, sansad Marg, New pelhi,

», DUirector, Postal services,
Agra Region, Agra.

3, Superintendent of 'X' bivision,
Railway Maill services, Jhansi,

sace on Responden‘ts.
(Trhough Coungel Km, 5Sadhaba srivastava)
ORDER

L A A AT

E'}'Y hoﬂ'bl‘a P’i‘lr. T.L. Vema, J-E-

Lié This application Under section 19
of the adminigtrative TribuRals Act 1985
has been filed for quashing the order dated
28, 1,1994 passed by the oDigciplinary Authority
(/7;4 holding the applicant!. guilty and imposing
\ punishment of recovery of B 16,776/- 1in 36
instalment of ks 466/— per month and reduction
of pay by three stages in the same time scale
of B 1400-2300/- from the stage of I 1520/~
to 1400/- for a period of three years without
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capmulative effect and ordee passed by the

‘\..
Appellate authority Q;Pnolding the punishment

imposed by the Uisciplinary Authority

2, On the relevant date, the applicant was
working as Sorting assistam uncer Superintendent
of 'X' Uivision, Reilway Mail Service, Jhansi,

In his capacity as such he received one bag of
Mail which was delivered to him by a Mail agent

: G St s X By
who carried it from Bombay for being cazzaep by
the applicant froem Jhansi to Lucknow’ ;%3m where

it was to be transmitted further to Gonda, It is

stated that the applicant failed to closely examine

the seal of the said Mail Bag before taking delivery
4ht

from Mail Agent who/@rouuht the same from Bombay,

When the said Mail bag was carried by the applicant

to Lucknow for delivery the concerned QOfficer

refused to~ take hhz(’qelivery of the bag on the

ground that its seal was defective, The applicant

2

instead of opening the bag for making open delivery

put his own seal below the original seal. When
the bag was ultimately opened it was found that
the 133 insured covers which were d@gspatched in
el
the said Mail Bagxnissing. after holding
preliminary enquiry into the cir cumstances
leading to the loss of 133 insured letters
valued at B 1,59,550,00 charge sheet gated
7.5.1L993 was issued to the applicant which was
received b. hin on 20.5,1993, He submitted his
written statement of defence. The disciplinary
authority on a consideration of chargesheet,
cefence statement and documerts held that the
petitioner was responsible for the loss
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of the insured letters kept in the Meil Bag
¢nd a¢cordingly imposed punishment as mentioned
above, The appeal preferred by the applicant
challenging the punishment imposed by the
Disciplinary aythority was rejected , Hence,

this application for reliefs mentioned above,

e The impugned punishment has been
assailed interalia on the ground that the material
documents were not supplied to the applicant as

a result of which he has been materially prejudi-
ced in his defence and also that there has been no
violation of any rule and as such no misconduct

hes been committed by the applicant,

4, We have heard the learned counsel for
both the parties and perused the record very

carefully,

S In view of the submissions made, the
first question that falls for our consideration

is whether copies of material documents of demanded

by the applicant, were furnished to him to enable

him to submit his written statement of defence or

not, The applicant had demanded the copies of

12 documents emmunerated in his petition dated
5.5,1993 (Annexure-~-2), The respondents, in

pare 12 of the counter affidavityhave stated

that the documents mentioned in serial no, 1,2,5

and 6 of Annexure-A-2 were shown to the applicant:

@ s 0 % 80 4




-4-

+ , in the office of the §,R.M 'X' Division Jhansi

L

and serial no, 3,7,8 and 9 were shown to him

at the office of S.5.,R8.M,0 Division Lucknow,
, The applicant in hjs rejoincer affidavit,

tnfOugh/xas zd&%kxzz that only five of the 12

documents were shown to him and the remaining

3

?ﬁ“

documents including preliminary enquiry report

were not supplied, The respondents admit that the

copies of Preliminary Enquiry Heport and Jieratha

‘2 bu‘.i&ub MANZ ™ wof '
’mee'Tést COPY ules were not suppllec Withholding

of Preliminary cnqulry Report has been justified

on the grounc that the same was previlage documentg,
The Marotha Time Test and copy rules it was stated
related to various rules and regulations and the
applicant was supposed to know that hence supply

o of the copies of the same was not necessary,

6, In view of the denial of the applicant
that copies of documents mentioned in serial no, 3,
7,8,9,10,11 and 12 of the Annexure-~A=2 were not
Sugplied to him, @ duty has been 4.?t on us to
vy , b
oeegze whether these documents were given or not,
as we have alreédy mentioned above, the documents
7%%7 mentioned et seirl no, 8 and 9 of AnNnexur e=h=2
- were not supplied, Annexure-n-=4 # letter from

Superintendent of R,M., 8 'X' Division Jhansi to
the applicant indicates that the applicant was
directed to attend the office of $.5.R,M.0
Division Lucknow for examination of certain
documents, The documents mentioned in the said
letter are the same which have been mentioned in
serial no, 3,7,8,9,10 and 12 of the request
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letter of the applicant, It appears from the
averments made in para 4,8 of the original appli=-
cation that the applicant had gone to Lucknow to
inspect the documents mentioned in letter (Annexure
no, A=4) referred to above, It would thus appear
that the awerments made by the applicant in his
original application as well as the contents of
Apnnexures on the record clearly establish that the
copies of the cocuments mentioned by the respondents
in para 12 of their counter afficavit, were either
supplied to the applicant or were mace available
for his inspection, Therefore, the contention

of the learned counsel for the respondents that
the copies of the material documents were not
supplied does not appear to be correct, In view

of the discussions made above, we are satisfied
that the copies of the 12 documents demanded by

nim were either supplied to him or were made
available for his inspection, We, therefore,

find that there has been no breach of the principles
of the natural justice as alleged by the learned

counsel for the applicant.

s The learned counsel for the applicant
urged that in view of the gravity of the allegations
the disciplinary authority ought have heiu a
detailed enquiry Uncer Rule 16 of the CGS and CCA
Rules, 1965 as demanded by the applicant, Failure
to hold regular inquiry, it was submittec, has
resulted in grave injustice to the applicant.

The applicent was served with a minor penalty
chargesheet, 1In minor penalty chargesheet

a detailed enquiry is not required to be held,
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It is the discreation of the disciplinary
authority whether in minor penalty chargesheet
also a detailed enquiry should mewxe besh held
in the circumstances of the case, FHeukd it
etiew From the circumstances of the case as have
emerged from the pleadings of the parties, it is
clear that the applicant did not challgnge the

| LShuw o
seal of transit bag e was handed over to him
by the Mail Guard at Jhansi Station. The obvious
conclusion, therefore, that would follow is that
the seal of the bag was sound when the same was
transferrec to the applicant, The Mail Guard at
Lucknow, however, refused to receive the Mail
Bag on the ground that the seal was deifective,
The applicant admittedly, instead of making open
delivery of the Mail Bag to the Mail Guard Lucknow
put his own seal be below the original seal of
the Meil Bag when the Mail Bag thereafter was
opened 133 insured letters the value of which
was 1,59,555/-~ were found to be missing,
In these circumstances of the case, therefore,
the decision of the disciplinary authority

not to hold the regular enquiry cannot be faulted,

8. We also do not find any substance in

the argument of the learned counsel for the applicam
that the applicant was not given fair opportunity

to cefeng himself, In a minor penalty chargesheet
the delinquent employee is given an opportunit;

to submit his defence stetement, Admittedly, the
applicant was given such an opportunity and he gid

file a written statememt of the defencé. From the

erusal of th q 13 : : : :
P S of the orcer of the disciplinary authority,
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we find that the disciplinary authority has considered

in detail the grounds taken by the applicant, The
disciplinary authority has also sgtisfactarily met the
crouncs taken by the applicant that the copies of the
documents mentioned in his application dated 25,5,1993
were not furnished to him, It has been clearly @entioned
that documents mentioned at serial no, 1,2,4,5 and 6 were
made available to the applicant for inspection on
4,8,1696 and documents mentioned at the serial no, 3,7,8,
10, 11 and 12 were inspected by him on 12,10,1993, It
would thus appear that the applicant was given fair
opportunity to defend hinself and that the disciplinary
authority gave due consideration to the grounds raised

by him in his defence statement,

9. In the circumstance of the case discussed
above, we find that the applicant has failed to show
either that there has been any procedure illegality

in conducting the disciplinary proceedings or that the
principles of the natural justice have been violated

by denying him opportunity to defend himself,

10, Coming to the arguments of the learned

counsel for the applicant that there has been no

violation of Rule 81 and 193 of the P&T Manual, it

may be stated that Rule 81 P&T Manual Volume V

requires that the Meil receipt should be exemined and
verified immediately and, if any, one of the Mail Bag

shows signs of camace or tempering the procedure prescribed
in Rule 193 should be followed, Rule 193 requires

that ttﬁxPOSL Master or Heiﬁdzzitlnc Assistance Mimde/

=@ open, bag or bundles vh;ch«51gnes of damage

e * e 6 0 8" 8




g
or tempering. For convenience of reference Rule 8l

almd 192 are as follows :-

8l. Immediate examination and verification of mails:-

r

() The immediate examination of the mails received
is the most important duty. In post office, the ma
assistant and, in section and mail offices, the
head sorting a=91stant on the mail sorting assistant
in sets in charce of a2 selection grade head sorting
assistant to whom the duty of réceiving mails Ha: been
de leaa ts4 must carefully and closely examine, seal,
cord, label and the--eondition of each bag aﬂ4 satlsFy
himself that the correct number of bags 1is received
without any sions of damage or tamperiﬂc. If a mail
list accompanies a despatch, thehags actually received
chould be compared with ths entriss in the mail list,

Note -~ 1If any one of the bags shows signs of
damage or tampering the procedure prescribed in
Rule 193 should be followed.

(2) If the mail assistant of h:zad sorting assistant

of th» mail sorting assistant in sets in charqge of
selection grade head sorting assistant, is whom the
duty of resceiving mails has been delegated takes deliv-
ery of the mails as.correct and in good condition and
parmits the carrier to leave the office without a
written “Xplaﬂauloﬂ for anv discrepancies notices or
qoes not guestion in writing the official in charoe

of ths section from which the mails were reczived, the
carrier of th: official will he free from all res-
ponsibility, which will then rest entirely on the
mail has bzen delegated, as thecase may bz, in the
event of a bag being subsequ;ﬁtly found to be
migssing or to have been tampered with,

Rule 193 : Fostmaster or head sorting assistant to
opzn bags or bundles with signs of damagz or tampering:

(1) Cash bags not meant for the office itself are not
to be opened but reclosed in protecting bags.

(ii) Except cash bags, other than those for the
off ice itself, any bag, insursd envelope, insured
bundle or r§01charef bundle bearing any 51cn of
Jamags of tampering should ke scrutinised by the
Fostmaster or head sorting assistant and opened by him
taking the following precautions ¢

(a) In th: case of B.O, Bags, insured envelopes,
insured bundles, insured baos and cash bags for the
office itself, opening should be done in the presence

of witnesses,

(b) In all cases noted in (a) above, except of B.O.
Bags and also in cas=z of a17 reaistered articles,
ths damaged (ones) should be weiche® personally,

\e cept in a running section of the R.M,S.) and the
as

artained weicht in arams recorded.
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(¢) In the case of bags opened, the labels without
detaching the cord end seal and bags and, in the
case of insured envelopes, registered bundles and
insured bundles, the envelopes should be marked
clearly with initlals and date stamp for future
reference, These should be preserved in the event
of any damage to their conmtents, The labels
without detaching the cord and seal, and bags in
which the damaged article, envelope, bundle or
bag was received, should be similarly marked,
and preserved in the event of any loss, .
(¢) The contents should be carefully checked with
those invoiced in the mail list, registered list,
3,04 or B0, Daily-aAccount or §,0, or B,O; slip /;
as the case may be,"

> A plain reading of the rules extracted
above clearly indicates that it is incumbent on the
sorting assistant or the Post lNaster as the case

may be to exUm1n%ﬁ or verlry the mail bags or the
bundles received tﬁﬁ&lggly anc in case there

be any sign of damage or tampering it should be

opengd,

13, The applicani,if was not satisfied with
the condition of the seal when the mail bag was
received by him at Jhansi, € should have cnaliepgé)
the same and if necessary opened the same in
presence of the witnesses, Adnittedly, he did not
also do so, This omission in our opinion is in

clear violation of the rules extracted above,

lle are satisfied that this omission on the part

of the applicant amounts to misconduct,

14, In the facts and circumsténces of the case
- il

discussed above, we find no merit in this applica-

tion and dismiss the same lesving the parties

to bear their own cost,




